
The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, October 11, 2023. 
 Page 1 of 4 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

 

FINANCE 1  Authorizing contract with Case Western 
Reserve University for professional consulting 
services to continue transforming the 
Recreation Centers into Neighborhood 
Resource and Recreation Centers through 
professional development training on trauma-
informed care & progress monitoring tool, 
for 6 months -- not to exceed $110,470.00. 

 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 155-23  Approving requirement contract to Core & 

Main LP for certain items of Ductile Iron Pipe 
and Fittings, for one year -- $1,145,669.47. 

    
 156-23  Approving requirement contract to Winwater 

Akron OH Co. for certain items of Ductile Iron 
Pipe and Fittings, for one year -- $262,235.25. 

    
 157-23  Rejecting all bids received on August 25, 2023 

for public improvement of the Nottingham 
Intake Rehab. 

 
 
CAPITAL PROJECTS 2  Amending Res. No. 288-19 by adding 

Ordinance No. 532-2022, passed June 6, 2022, 
as authority for Contract No. PS2019*0219 
with Sixmo, Inc. for architectural/engineering 
services for the Central Recreation Center Pools 
and Systems Project, and authorizing a 2nd 
modification to the Contract, for additional 
architectural/engineering services to implement 
the Project, increasing total contract 
compensation to not to exceed $377,975.00, and 
approving various sub-consultants for services 
under the modification. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, October 11, 2023. 
 Page 2 of 4 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

CAPITAL PROJECTS    (CONT’D) 3  Authorizing contract with Cold Harbor Building 
Company for professional design-build services 
necessary for the construction of the Glenville 
Streets Facility New Salt Dome, and approving 
various sub-consultants -- not to exceed 
$1,578,197.50. 

 
 4  Authorizing contract with The Smith & Oby 

Service Company for professional design-build 
services necessary for the Second Police 
District Mechanical and Electrical 
improvements, and approving Karpinski 
Engineering as sub-consultant -- not to exceed 
$2,166,492.00. 

    
 154-23  Approving public improvement contract to 

Northeast Ohio Trenching Service for Archmere 
Park Site Lighting Improvement Alteration and 
Addition, and approving various subcontractors 
-- $148,995.00. 

 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 5  Amending Res. No. 357-23, adopted August 2, 

2023, authorizing the sale and development of 
P.P. No. 106-13-020 to Henrietta Homes 
Cleveland, L.P., by removing “P.P. No. 106-13-
020” and inserting “P.P. No. 106-13-090” 
where appearing. 

    
 6  Directing the Commissioner of Purchases & 

Supplies requesting the Mayor to convey a fee 
simple interest in City-owned property, P.P. No. 
126-18-018, to Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing 
Authority or designee. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, October 11, 2023. 
 Page 3 of 4 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
                                            (CONT’D) 

  Authorizing the Commissioner of Purchases 
and Supplies, when directed by the Director of 
Community Development, and requesting the 
Mayor, to execute official deeds, per Land 
Reutilization Program, selling the listed parcels 
to the following purchasers: 

    
 7  B.R. Knez Construction, Inc., P.P. No. 121-16-

026 -- $200.00. 
    
 8  Clair Campbell and Sameer Kulkarni, P.P. No. 

002-28-088 -- $200.00. 
    
 9  Constance Dozier Crawford and Harold 

Crawford, P.P. No. 136-25-006 -- $200.00. 
    
 10  Remmie M. Crawford, P.P. No. 119-26-055 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 11  Gerald DeBose, P.P. No. 110-22-062 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 12  Michael Evans, P.P. No. 123-22-101 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 13  Thad D. Franklin, P.P. No. 131-19-062 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 14  Nachele Gill, P.P. No. 123-23-017 -- $200.00. 
    
 15  Linda McClain-Reed, P.P. No. 107-07-138 -- 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, October 11, 2023. 
 Page 4 of 4 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

 

 

$200.00. 
    
 16  Carla J. Moody, P.P. No. 119-30-120 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 17  Luis Morales, P.P. No. 016-13-120 -- $200.00. 

 
 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
                                            (CONT’D) 

18  Robert Nordman, P.P. No. 016-19-022 -- 
$200.00. 

    
 19  The Village Partnership, P.P. No. 125-32-028 -- 

$9,800.00. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ

















































